
AGENDA 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL WORKSESSION 

Town of Mountain Village Hosting 
Participants: Telluride, Mountain Village, Ophir, Norwood, Sawpit, San Miguel County 

1:30 p.m. Monday, February 12, 2024 
Zoom Virtual Meeting 

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_A2EnYR8LTkWSFS89H-y0mg 

 
 

 TOPIC SPONSOR/SPEAKER TIME 

1. 
 

Introductions 
Mountain Village Mayor 

Martinique Prohaska 
 

5 Minutes 

2. Master & Comprehensive Plan Alignment 
 

Fee 
 

15 Minutes 

3. Housing 

McDonald 
 Van Hooser 

Robson 
Bordogna 

Haynes 
Fallenius 

 
20 Minutes 

4. Gondola Planning Activities Update 
Graham 
Averill  
Blake 

15 Minutes 

5. 
Regional Recreation Center Feasibility 

Study Discussion 
Robson 
Pearson 

15 Minutes 

6. 
An Invitation to Have Future Discussions 

With Our Regional Tribal Leaders 
Goodtimes 
Bordogna 

20 Minutes 

 Adjourn 
  

 
 
 
 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.  
When: February 12, 2024 01:30 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada)  

Topic: Intergovernmental Worksession 
 

Register in advance for this webinar: 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_A2EnYR8LTkWSFS89H-y0mg 
 

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the 
webinar. 

 
 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_A2EnYR8LTkWSFS89H-y0mg
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_A2EnYR8LTkWSFS89H-y0mg


Intergovernmental Distribution List for Packet 
 

Town of Mountain Village 
Susan Johnston   sjohnston@mtnvillage.org  
Kim Schooley  kschooley@mtnvillage.org  
Huascar Gomez  hgomez@mtnvillage.org  
Scott Pearson  spearson@mtnvillage.org   
Harvey Mogenson hmogenson@mtnvillage.org 
Tucker Magid  tmagid@mtnvillage.org   
Jack Gilbride   jgilbride@mtnvillage.org   
Marti Prohaska  mprohaska@mtnvillage.org   
Pete Duprey  pduprey@mtnvillage.org  
Michelle Haynes   mhaynes@mtnvillage.org  
JD Wise   jwise@mtnvillage.org  
Kathrine Warren  kwarren@mtnvillage.org  
Paul Wisor   pwisor@mtnvillage.org  
 

Town of Telluride 
Scott Robson  srobson@telluride-co.gov  
Tiffany Kavanaugh tkavanaugh@telluride-co.gov  
Kevin Geiger  kgeiger@telluride-co.gov   
Josh Comte  jcomte@telluride-co.gov   
Elena Levin  elevin@telluride-co.gov   
Dan Enright  denright@telluride-co.gov  
Jessie Rae Arguelles jarguelles@telluride-co.gov  
Geneva Shaunette gshaunette@telluride-co.gov  
Ashley Story  
Von Spreecken  ashleyvons@telluride-co.gov 
Teddy Erico  terrico@telluride-co.gov  
Meehan Fee   mfee@telluride-co.gov   
Zoe Dohnal  zdohnal@telluride-co.gov  
Lindsey Mills   lmills@telluride-co.gov  
 
San Miguel County  
Mike Bordogna         mikeb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Lance Waring            lancew@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Matt Gonzales  mattg@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Kris Holstrom         krish@Sanmiguelcountyco.gov  
Anne Brown  anneb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Amy Markwell         amym@sanmiguelcountyco.gov  
Kaye Simonson           kayes@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Jennifer Dinsmore     jenniferd@sanmiguelsheriff.org 
Carmen Warfield       carmenw@sanmiguelcountyco.gov  
Starr Jamison              starrj@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Chris Lambert  christinal@sanmiguelcountyco.gov  
Rachel Allen  rachela@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Jarrod Biggs  jarrodb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 
Suzanne Cheavens suzannec@sanmiguelcounty.gov 
 
 
 

Other Towns and Entities 
 
SMRHA:  
Courtney McEleney courtney@smrha.org 
Ophir: 
Andy Ward  mayor@ophir.us  
John Wontrobski  manager@ophir.us 
Sawpit:  
Mike Kimball  michaelnjoyce@msn.com  
Norwood:  
Deana Sheriff  dsheriff@norwoodtown.com  
Candy A Meehan  meehan@norwoodtown.com 
Rico:   townmanager@ricocolorado.gov 
Region 10: 
Michelle Haynes       mhaynes@region10.net 
Telluride Foundation: 
Jason Corzine  jason@telluridefoundation.org 
Elaine Demas                 Elaine@telluridefoundation.org 
Eco Action Partners: 
Kim Wheels                    kim@ecoactionpartners.org 
Telluride Library:  
Sarah Landeryou  slanderyou@telluridelibrary.org 
Lawson Hill HOA:  
Pam Hall         lawsonhill@gmail.com 
USFS:  
Megan Eno       megan.eno@usda.gov 
Telluride Fire District: 
John Bennett    jbennett@telluridefire.com 
TMVOA:     
Anton Benitez  anton@tmvoa.org 
SMART:    
David Averill  david.averill@smarttelluride.com 
Visit Telluride:   
Kiera Skinner  kiera@visittelluride.com 
Colorado Flights:             
Matt Skinner  matt@coloradoflights.org 
John Pandolfo  jpandolfo@telluride.k12.co.us 
Cheryl Miller  cmiller@telluride.k12.co.us 
 
Media     
KOTO News  news@koto.org  
Telluride Daily Planet editor@telluridenews.com  
 
 



To:  Intergovernmental Meeting Q1 

From:  Scott Robson, Telluride Town Manager 

Re: Discussion of Regional Recreation Center Feasibility Study 

Date:  February 12, 2024 

Over 30 years ago in 1993, the Town of Telluride conducted a “Recreation Survey”, which indicated 

significant local support for a recreation center at that time, including support from user groups such as 

gymnastics club, school district, Film Festival, theatre groups, and others. That survey was then followed 

up by a 1996 “Community Center Feasibility Study” which developed a program and preliminary design 

for a regionally scaled Rec Center (including gym, lap pool, family pool, track, child care, etc.) estimated 

to cost $7.8M at the time, with a projected annual cost recovery around 70% at full staffing.  

Residents in the Telluride community and wider region have consistently continued to express the need 

for a regional recreation, and during several Intergovernmental meetings in 2023, the group discussed a 

desire to begin moving forward on an updated Rec Center Feasibility Study for the region. To that end, 

the Town of Telluride Council has adopted the pursuit of such a study in their 2024 Goals and Objectives. 

Given that the Town of Telluride and the Town of Mountain Village have now appropriated 

approximately $25,000 each in their 2024 budgets to go toward such a study, now is the time to solicit 

interest from additional agencies and districts who may also wish to be involved in such a study as well.  

It is estimated that upward of $100,000 may be necessary to fund a robust regional recreation center 

feasibility study which would ideally include a building site alternatives analysis, survey of interest group 

needs, desired recreation program and preliminary facility design to begin estimating construction costs. 

To solicit such a study, a Request for Proposals (RFP) would need to be issued which follows the 

guidelines of those jurisdictions helping fund a feasibility study. Additional discussion and direction from 

elected officials and local Special District leaders is desired. 

END 


	February 12, 2024  Intergovernmental Worksession Agenda .pdf
	Intergovernmental Distribution List for Packet.pdf
	Intergovernmental Distribution List for Packet
	Town of Mountain Village
	Town of Telluride
	San Miguel County
	Other Towns and Entities
	Media


	Pages from February 12, 2024  InterGovernmental Quarterly Worksession Agenda & Pakcet Materials[14].pdf
	Intergovernmental Distribution List for Packet.pdf
	Intergovernmental Distribution List for Packet
	Town of Mountain Village
	Town of Telluride
	San Miguel County
	Other Towns and Entities
	SMRHA:
	Ophir:
	Sawpit:
	Norwood:
	Region 10:
	Telluride Foundation:
	Eco Action Partners:
	Telluride Library:
	USFS:
	Telluride Fire District:
	TMVOA:
	SMART:
	Visit Telluride:
	Colorado Flights:
	Media





